CLASSIFICATION PROCESS
Revised (a)6 and (e)6.
Amended by R.1997 d.122, effective March 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
ln (a), deleted "which, in their professional judgment, hear upon the
inmate's suitability for reduced custody status" following "all relevant
factors"; inserted new (a)5; recodified former (a)5 and (a)6 as (a)6 and
(a)7; deleted (e)5, providing that serious health problems are reason for
increasing custody status; and recodified former ( c )6 as ( e )5.
Amended by R.2002 d.190, effective June 17, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1082(a), 34 N.J.R. 2030(a).
Substituted "I.C.C." for "Institutional Classification Committee" and
"Administrator" for "Superintendent" throughout; (f), substituted "busi-
ness" for "working" following "five".
Amended by R.2007 d.42, effective February 5, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 4389(a), 39 N.J.R. 489(a).
Added new (a)5 and (a)S; and recodified former (a)5, (a)6, and (a)7 as
(a)6, (a)7, and (a)9, respectively.
Case Notes

'-._ _ _/ correctional facility with responsibility for the inmate. The
classification officer of that correctional facility shall review
the application. A review of the inmate's eligibility on re-
storation of credits by the classification officer shall be made
in accordance with this subchapter and forwarded to the
Administrator, who shall make the restoration determination.
(i) Any inmate serving a State prison sentence in an adult
county correctional facility must submit an application for
restoration of commutation credits to the Administrator of the
Central Reception and Assignment Facility (CRAF). The
classification officer of that facility shall review the applica-
tion. A review of the inmate's eligibility on restoration of
credits by the classification officer shall be made in accor-
dance with this subchapter and forwarded to the Adminis-
trator, who shall make the restoration determination.
Amended by R.1991 d.346, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 126l(a), 23 N.J.R. 2043(a).
Amended to permit an inmate, who has forfeited commutation time as
a result of a disciplinary charge and will reach the expiration of his or
her maximum sentence in the third year after the loss of commutation
time and has been free of disciplinary charges for both the first and
second years, to have the commutation credits which he or she could
earn in the third year restored, on a prorated basis, at the discretion of the
Superintendent.
Amended by R.1992 d.79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 372l(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).
Revised (a).
Amended by R.1993 d.636, effective December 6, 1993.
/ See: 25 N.J.R. 4553(a), 25 N.J.R. 5476(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.557, effective December 2, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4155(a), 28 N.J.R. 5073(b).
Amended by R.1999 d.165, effective May 17, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 708(b), 31 N.J.R. 1335(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2001 d.222, effective July 2, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1043(a). 33 N.J.R. 2297(a).
Inserted a new (b ), recodified former (b) as ( c ), and inserted ", except
as otherwise set forth in this section" following "May 24, 1979" in the
introductory paragraph; recodified former ( c) and ( d) as ( d) and ( e );
rccodified former ( e) as ( t) and inserted ", except as otherwise set forth
in this section" following "May 24, 1979" in the introductory paragraph;
recodified former (t) through (h) as (g) through (i).
Amended by R.2003 d.324, effective August 4, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 176l(a). 35 N.J.R. 3558(b).
Rewrote (b ).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4330(b).

may receive work credits beginning on the 16th day after sen-
tencing. If an inmate's parole is revoked prior to sentencing,
the effective date on which to begin work credits shall be the
date of the parole revocation.
( e) Parolees serving county jail sentences in conjunction
with parole violations may receive work credits beginning on
the date of parole revocation.
(t) Inmates with approved parole dates who are transferred
to adult county correctional facilities prior to parole shall
receive work credits as if the inmates were still assigned to a
five day or seven day per week job in a State correctional
facility. Inmates in minimum custody status at the time of
transfer shall continue to receive compensation for that status
during their stay in the adult county c01Tectional facility in
accordance with N.J.S.A. 30:4-92.
Amended by R.1987 d.332, effective August 17, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 843(a), 19 N.J.R. 1560(b).
Deleted text in (b) and substituted new; deleted text in ( d) "upon
completion of ... has been revoked" and substituted "on the date of
parole revocation".
Amended by R.1988 d.332, effective July 18, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 879(b), 20 N.J.R. 1716(a).
Added new (c); redesignated existing (c)-(e) as (d)-(f).
Amended by R. 1992 d. 79, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3721(a), 24 N.J.R. 612(a).

See: 29 N.J.R. 80(b), 29 N.J.R. 880(a).
In (a), substituted "correctional facility, of male inmates" for "facility,
of adult male inmates" and "custody of the Commissioner, Department
of Corrections" for "Garden State Reception and Youth Correctional
Facility by the Courts"; rewrote (b); in (c)l, substituted "Division of
Operations" for "Prison Complex"; in ( c )5, substituted "Confirm all
transfers to or from" for "Review assignments to Vroom" and deleted an
N.J.A.C. reference; in (c)7, deleted reference to transfers to Vroom
Readjustment Unit; rewrote (c)8; and deleted (d), relating to assignment
of female inmates.
Amended by R.2002 d.190, effective June 17, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1082(a), 34 N.J.R. 2030(a).
Rewrote (a); in (c), inserted "adult" preceding "county" and substi-
tuted "correctional facilities" for "jails" in 4 and deleted "Institutional
Classification Committee" preceding "I.C.C." in 8.
Amended by R.2004 d.180, effective May 3, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 6(b), 36 N.J.R. 224l(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2007 d.379, effective December 17, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2445(a), 39 N.J.R. 5340(b).